
                                  Office of THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

                             SWAT IRRIGATION DIVISION-I SWAT 

 
Phone / Fax E-mail Address 

0946-9240165 xenirrigationswat@gmail.com Gulkada No.1, Saidu Sharif District Swat 

 

NOTICE INVITING E-BIDDING  

(Single Stage Single Envelope Procedure) 
 

Executive Engineer Swat Irrigation Division-I Gulkada intends to invite Electronic bids in accordance with 

KPPRA Procurement Rules 2014, on Single Stage Single Envelope Procedure for the following works, from eligible Firms 

/ Contractors having enlistment & valid Registration for the Year 2024-25 with Pakistan Engineering Council & Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa in the relevant category. 

S. No 
Name of Scheme 

Estimated 

Cost 

(Million) 

02% Earnest 

Money+ 

Stamp Duty 

(Rs) 

Required Category of PEC 

& Code of Specialization 

 
Annual Operation & Maintenance of Irrigation 

Infrastructure in jurisdiction of Swat Irrigation 

Division-I for the Year 2024-25 

   

1 
Desiltation of Nipki Khel Irrigation Scheme from 

RD: 0+000 to 50+000 in reaches. 
01.00 21,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

2 
Desiltation of Nipki Khel Irrigation Scheme from 

RD: 50+000 to 85+000 in reaches. 
01.00 21,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

3 
Desiltation of Nipki Khel Irrigation Scheme from 

RD: 85+000 to Tail in reaches. 
01.00 21,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

4 
Clearance of Syphons of Main Canal at RD: 2+500, 

69+000, 69+800, and Conduits in reaches  
0.40 9,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

5 
Repair to Regulation Beldar Quarter at Head of Nipki 

Khel Irrigation Scheme. 
0.40 9,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

6 
Repair to Canal petrol road of Nikpi Khel Irrigation 

Scheme 
0.40 9,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

7 
Repair/Improvement of approach Road to Gulkada 

Irrigation Colony. 
0.90 19,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

8 
Repair / Improvement of Nipkikhel Irrigation 

Scheme and its allied infrastructures, District Swat. 
0.40 9,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

9 
Slit Clearance from 0+000 to 34+000 in reaches of 

Gagra Flow Irrigation Scheme 
0.80 18,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

10 
Slit Clearance from 0+000 to 26+000 in reaches of 

Bajkata Flow Irrigation Scheme 
0.50 11,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

11 
Slit Clearance from 0+000 to 60+000 in reaches of 

Budal Flow Irrigation Scheme 
0.40 9,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

12 
Clearance of slips from 0+000 to 26+000 in reaches 

of Daggar Lift Irrigation Scheme & Krapa Minor. 
0.20 5,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

13 
Slit Clearance from 0+000 to 16+000 in reaches of 

Singari Flow Irrigation Scheme 
0.30 7,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

mailto:xenirrigationswat@gmail.com


14 
Slit Clearance from 0+000 to 12+000 in reaches of 

Kurya Flow Irrigation Scheme 
0.20 5,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

15 
Slit Clearance from 0+000 to 20+000 in reaches of 

Charori Flow Irrigation Scheme 
0.15 4,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

16 
Slit Clearance from 0+000 to 12+000 in reaches of 

Karshalizara Flow Irrigation Scheme 
0.20 5,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

17 
Slit Clearance from 0+000 to 8+000 in reaches of 

Ghazi Khani Flow Irrigation Scheme 
0.25 6,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

18 

Repair to masonry structure & Canal Prism from 

30+000 to 60+000 in reaches of Budal Flow 

Irrigation Scheme. 
0.40 9,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

19 

Repair to Diversion Bund of Gagra, Bajkata, Ghazi 

Khnai, Charorai, Karshalizara and Kurya Flow 

Irrigation Scheme. 
0.35 8,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

20 

Repair to masonry structure & Canal Prism from 

0+000 to 26+000 in reaches of Bajkata Flow 

Irrigation Scheme. 
0.40 9,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

21 

Repair to masonry structure & Canal Prism from 

0+000 to 12+000 in reaches of Kuriya Flow 

Irrigation Scheme 
0.30 7,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  

22 

Repair to masonry structure i/c Choked Syphon & 

Canal Prism from 0+000 to 20+000 in reaches of 

Karshalizara Flow Irrigation Scheme. 
0.20 5,250/- 

C-6, PK-10  

& Above /   

CE-04  
 

Last Date & Time for submission of bids is 30-12-2024, 1200 hours and will be opened on the same day at 

1230 hours 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

 

1. The interested Contractors / Firms are required to provide the Bid Security in Original @ 2% of the estimated cost in the 

shape of Call Deposit and an Additional Bid Security in Original @ 8% of the estimated cost in the shape of Call 

Deposit from scheduled banks, if the bidder quotes his rate further below than 10% on the engineer’s estimate.   

2. The Financial Bid shall be submitted electronically through E-Bidding System of Irrigation Department, not later than 

above specified date & time.  

3. Bid Soliciting Documents containing Instructions to Bidders, advertisement for Notice Inviting Bids and required forms to 

be filled by the bidders can be downloaded from the official website of Irrigation Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

(www.irrigation.gkp.pk). 

4. Bidders shall provide copy of CNIC, Enlistment with Govt: of KP, Pakistan Engineering Council & KPRA. 

5. Electronic Bidding shall be done on “Above / Below System” on BOQ / Engineer’s Estimate, based on the MRS 

applicable. Only two digits after the decimal point shall be considered for evaluation purpose. 

6. The contractors quoting their bids up to a limit of 10% below Engineer estimate shall submit bid security @ 2% only 

of Engineer Estimate. 

7. The contractors quoting their bids more than 10% below upto 20% below on Engineers’ Estimate shall submit along 

with their bids 8% Additional Security of Engineer’s Estimated Cost in addition to 2% bid security. If the bid is not 

accompanied with the required amount of additional security then it will be considered as non-responsive and the 2% bid 

security shall be forfeited in favour of Government and the second lowest bidder and so on will be considered accordingly. 

8. Similarly, a contractor quoting bid more than 20% below shall submit with his bid an additional security on 

Engineer’s estimated cost equal to the differential amount of submitted bid and Engineers’ Estimate along with 

detailed rate analysis. In case of more than 20% below bids, if the bid is not accompanied by the detailed rate analysis and 

/ or required amount of additional security, then the said bid shall be considered as non-responsive. All the securities 

http://www.irrigation.gkp.pk/


submitted along with such non-responsive bid shall be forfeited in favour of Government and the 2
nd

 lowest bidder and so 

on will be considered accordingly. 

9. In case detailed rate analysis submitted with the bids is, in view of the Procuring Entity, not convincing, the Head of the 

Procuring Entity may declare such bid as non-responsive without any forfeiture of bid securities and record reasons thereof. 

10.  All the Bidders are bound to follow the instructions content KPPRA Notification No.S.R.O.(14)/Vol:1-24/2021-22,             

dated 10-05-2022. 

11. All Bidders are required to have valid Registration with Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Revenue Authority established under 

the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Act 2018 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act, XXI of 2013). 

12. Electronic Bids shall be submitted electronically on or before the fix date / time. 

13. Any Bidder who provides incorrect information shall stand disqualified and will be debarred. 

14. Call Deposit of schedule Banks shall be acceptable. No Bank Cheque or Pay Order shall be acceptable. 

15. The Competent Authority reserves the right to accept / reject any or all bids at any time prior to acceptance of a bid as per 

Para 47(i) of KPPRA Rules 2014. 

16. Bid Securities of 1
st
, 2

nd
 & 3

rd
 lowest bidders shall be retained till approval of the bids by the Competent Authority.  

17.  All the prevailing KPPRA Act / Rules and other Government Notifications issued will be applicable. 

18.  In case of identical lowest responsive bids, the successful bidder would be decided through toss. 

 
 
          
 


